Wayne County Board of Supervisors
Regular Scheduled Meeting of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors was held on the 10th day of
January 2022, in the Conference Room of the Wayne County Courthouse, Corydon, lowa, pursuant to
notice duly given in compliance with lowa Code Section 21.4. The Board noted due notice of meeting
subject to said Code Section.

Present were David Dotts, Tom Swearingin, Don Seams members of the Board, Randy Zerr, Dan
Carpenter, Rhonda Bennett, Jen Reed and Michelle Dooley.

The Corydon Times Republican live streams the Board of Supervisors regular session meetings on their
facebook page.
Unless otherwise noted, all motions are approved unanimously by all Board members present.

Dotts called meeting to order at 9:02AM and took roll call.
Pledge of Allegiance

Seams made a motion to approve the January 10, 2022, agenda with the addition of approving January
6, 2022, Minutes, seconded by Swearingin.

Swearingin made motion to approve the January 3 & 6, 2022 minutes, seconded by Seams.
Seams made motion to approve the January 7, 2022, payroll, seconded by Swearingin.

Swearingin made motion to approve the January 10, 2022, claims, seconded by Seams.

No public comments regarding agenda items.

Dotts did the 2nd reading of Ordinance 2022-01 to eliminate the residency requirement for Wayne
County Sheriff’s Deputies and employees.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF WAYNE COUNTY, IOWA

SECTION 1 — PURPOSE. The purpose of this ordinance is to eliminate the state residency requirement
for Wayne County Sheriff’s Deputies as required by the lowa Law Enforcement Academy, lowa
Administrative Code 501-2.1(1).

SECTION 2 — RESIDENCY REQUIREMENT ELIMINATED. As of the effective date of this ordinance,
Wayne County Sheriff’s Deputies and employees will no longer be required to be residents of the State
of lowa.

SECTION 3 — TIME AND DISTANCE REQUIREMENTS. The Sheriff’s Office shall access the needs and
demands of their department and shall establish a time and distance policy for the employees of their
department.

SECTION 4 - EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its passage,
approval and publication as provided by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED January 3 & 10, 2022.

1%t Reading January 3, 2022

2" Reading January 10, 2022

3" Reading Waived January 10, 2022
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Published in the Seymour Herald January 6 & the Times Republican & New Era on January 11, 2022
This ordinance goes into effect January 11, 2022, and a copy may be picked up from the Auditor’s
Office.

Seams made motion to approve the 2nd reading of Ordinance 2022-01, seconded by Swearingin.
Swearingin made motion to suspend the 3™ reading of Ordinance 2022-01, seconded by Seams.

Dotts read the 2nd Reading of Ordinance 01-03-22 setting the Precinct Boundaries.

An Ordinance retaining the Precinct boundaries and Precinct Names to be used for Election Purposes in
Wayne County, lowa.
Whereas; The Wayne County Board of Supervisors has drawn the voting precincts and boundaries,
and;
Whereas; The Wayne County Board of Supervisors held public hearing on January 3, 2022 at 9:00AM in
the Courthouse Basement Conference Room regarding precinct boundaries.
Therefore; The Wayne County Board of Supervisors adopts and approves the following voting precincts
in Wayne County for all State and Federal Elections;
Precinct AO1 Allerton
Includes the Cities of Allerton, Clic & Lineville and the Townships of Clinton, Grand River,
Howard, Jackson, Jefferson & Warren.
Precinct C02 Corydon
Includes the City of Corydon and the Townships of Benton & Corydon.
Precinct HO3 Humeston
Includes the Cities of Humeston & Millerton and the Townships of Clay, Richman, Union
& Washington
Precinct S04 Seymour
Includes the Cities of Promise City & Seymour and the Townships of Monroe, South
Fork, Walnut & Wright.
Therefore: The Wayne County Board of Supervisors approve and adopt the above-named precincts as
listed on January 3, 2022 & January 10, 2022.

First Reading: January 3, 2022

Second Reading: January 10, 2022

Third Reading: Waived January 10, 2022

Published the week of January 2, 2022

Seams made motion to approve the 2nd reading of ordinance 01-03-22, seconded by Swearingin.
Swearingin made motion to suspend the 3" reading of ordinance 01-03-22, seconded by Seams.

County Engineer, Randy Zerr gave an update for the Secondary Roads Department.

Contractor for Medicine Creek Project will be work the week of January 17,

Equipment/vehicles will be on Purple Wave in the Spring for sale.

There will be a job posting for the Secondary Road Department for general labor/operator soon.

Bob Jackson called requesting the county to vacate a road that runs North-South adjacent to his
property. The only documents found dated back to the 90’s and addressed the road being relocated to
an East-West Road to allow access to public hunting.
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Seams discussed the rumor of a road grader being parked down a level-B road and that the county was
considering rocking the level-B road because of it. Seams made it very clear that it is not the practice
of the county to rock level-B roads and it was not legal to use county equipment or taxpayer dollars for
personal gain. Rocking that level B road would be a personal gain for two families living on that level-B
road. He also stated that there are other residents in the county, that live down level-B roads, who are
personally responsible for the cost of rocking their level-B roads . Seams also wanted to make sure the
County Engineer Zerr was aware that there are other location options for parking the road grader
when not in use. Seams attended the Promise City Council meeting and discussed the option of
parking the road grader in Promise City in exchange for blading North Street. Seams stated that a new
28E agreement would need to be done between the county and the Promise City if this option is acted
upon.

Seams made motion to approve the addition of 2 new motor graders (#17 & #19) and the removal of
the trade-ins from the Capital Asset Listing, seconded by Swearingin. Dan Carpenter, Assistant
Engineer stated that next year the county will qualify for a guaranteed buyback of motor graders being
traded with Ziegler.

Seams made motion to approve the Mormon Trail CSD request for abatement of all past, present &
future taxes, penalties, fees & interest in regard to parcel# 010J21200004 & 010J21200011, seconded
by Swearingin.

Seams made motion to accept & approve the County Recorder’s December Monthly report and her
quarterly report, seconded by Swearingin. In December, deposits were $8,668.28 and deposits for the
quarter were $20,201.37.

No discussion items.

Supervisor meetings:

Seams delivered Meals on Wheels with his wife and stated how appreciative the people are of those
meals. He encourages anyone who are able, to help with delivering the Meals on Wheels. Seams also
attended the Promise City Council meeting.

All Supervisors attended a special meeting at the First Christian Church and a Board Member led a tour
of the facility. All Supervisors attended the Department Head/Elected official meeting.

Public Comments:

Michelle Dooley asked the Board to give clarification to why “Options for location of motor graders”
was on the agenda. Seams thought that he explained why it was on the agenda, but Dooley went on to
state “That it may not have been clear to the public and went on to state that the Board of Supervisors
and the County Engineer made the decision to remove the blade operator from the blade for the
Seymour area after hearing public concerns/issues in the Amish community around Seymour. Also
some of the issues were discussed in a public meeting by Gene Mattly and the public should know that
their concerns were heard, and action was taken. Now there is a new blade operator and the blade is
now located down a level-B road that borders Appanoose County. Seams stated that when the public
has concerns, he has a responsibility to pass the concerns on to the Engineer. Seams also stated that
the lack of rock gets blamed on the road graders but the amount of rock put on the roads is up to the
County Engineer. Seams and Dotts both stated that traffic count should be reviewed as the rock roads
in that area are highly traveled. Seams stated that when he lived in the area there were 3 families on
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his road and now there is 14 families. Seams stated that he was not involved in the Engineers decision
to remove the blade operator but wants to be kept informed. Swearingin stated the Engineer never

does anything big without the Boards blessing. Dooley thanked the Board for the clarification.

Claims paid January 10, 2022
ADVANCED CORRECTIONAL, HEALTHCARE INC
AGRILAND FS INC

ALEXANDER, KELLEY

ALLIANT ENERGY-IP&L

B & D AUTOMOTIVE, (CARQUEST OF HUMESTON)
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS

BANKS, KENNY

BICKEL, SHELLEY

BI-STATE ELECTRONICS

BUTTZ, DEIDRE

C & E TRUCKING

CANTERA AGGREGATE, LLC

CARQUEST OF CORYDON

CITY OF CORYDON

CITY OF HUMESTON

CITY OF LINEVILLE

CJ COOPER & ASSOCIATES INC

CLARKE ELECTRIC COOP

CLAYTON PLUMBING & HTG
CONSTRUCTION & AGGREGATE PRODU
DBL EAGLE THERAPY SERVICES LLC

DE VRIES LAW OFFICE, PLC
DECISIONHEALTH

DITTMER, SARAH

ELECTION SOURCE

GAMBLE'S

GOBEN AUTOMOTIVE LLC

GRAND RIVER MUTUAL TELEPHONE C
GREAT WESTERN BANK-VISA
HILLYARD/DES MOINES

HYSELL, JESSICA

HY-VEE

INCS; IOWA NEGOTIATION &, CONSULTING SERVICES
INFOMAX OFFICE SYSTEMS

IOWA CONCRETE PAVING

ISAC

LOCKRIDGE INC

LUCAS COUNTY HEALTH CENTER

LUCIS CORP

MIDDLEBROOK, MELINDA

MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC
MIDWEST SANITATION & RECYCLING, PELLA OFFICE
MIDWEST WHEEL

MOORE, SUSAN

NEWMAN SIGNS INC

NORRIS QUARRIES, LLC

SERVICE/SHERIFF

FUEL/E911

MILEAGE/PHN
UTILITIES/SHERIFF
PARTS92/SEC RDS

OFFICE SUPPLIES/RECORDER
CELL PH/CONSERVATION
MILEAGE/PHN
MAINTENANCE/E911
MILEAGE/PHN
SERVICE/CONSERVATION
ROCK/SEC RDS
MAINT/SHERIFF
UTILITIES/CTHSE
SERVICE/CONSERVATION
TRANSFER JURISDICTION DEC 2021/SEC RDS
ADMINISTRATIVE FEES/SEC RDS
UTILITIES-PAYTON RD/SEC RDS
FILTERS/CTHS

SHOP/SEC RDS

SERVICE/PHN

SERVICE/JV

TRAINING/PHN

COURT EXP/ATTY

ANNUAL MAINT/AUDITOR
MAINT/CTHSE

MAINT SERVICE/SHERIFF
SERVICE/CONSERVATION
LODGING JEFF-ICEA CONFERENCE/SEC RDS
SUPPLIES/CTHSE

CELL PH/PHN

MEDS INSPECTION/NV

3RD QTR/BOS
SERVICE/CONSERVATION
SCHOOLING-JEFF BOYCE/SEC RDS
SUPERVISOR'S MTNG(DS)/BOS
SUPPLIES/E911
TRAINING/SHERIFF

RENT/PHN

CELL PH/MENTAL H.
SERVICE/EMA

UTILITIES/PHN

PARTS/SEC RDS

CELL PH/PHN

SERVICE/E911

ROCK/SEC RDS
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2,591.97
3,358.00
130.00
31.15
776.83
323.46
25.00
105.00
545.00
165.50
120.00
18,383.82
24.60
880.50
882.00
372.39
235.00
125.00
255.53
483.75
4,209.17
420.50
617.39
192.50
5,265.00
93.89
875.65
131.21
324.90
310.52
25.00
25.00
1,500.00
206.91
390.00
480.00
142.70
77.00
300.00
25.00
86.90
96.40
682.38
25.00
51.92
3,113.15



OHALLORAN
ORKIN PEST CONTROL

PRODUCTIVITY PLUS ACCOUNT, DEPT 93-1147114528

RATHBUN REGIONAL WATER ASSOC
SCANTRON TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS
SCC NETWORKS

SHELTON, JENNIFER

SHRED-IT USA, C/O STERICYCLE, INC.
SITLER'S SUPPLIES, INC.

SNOW, BRITTANY

STANLEY, LINDA

STOREY KENWORTHY /MATT PARROTT
SUPERIOR CABLE & DATA LLC

TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC

U.S. CELLULAR

VAN FLEET, CHARLOTTE

WAHLTEK INC

WAYNE COUNTY HOSPITAL

WAYNE COUNTY NEWSPAPERS
WDSI INC

WILLADSON, MAXINE

WILTAMUTH, JAMES

WINDSTREAM CABS

ZETRON

ZIEGLER INC

PARTS92/SEC RDS
SERVICE/NV

PARTS8/SEC RDS
UTILITIES/CONSERVATION
SERVICE-SETUP 5 LAPTOPS/DP
SERVICE

MILEAGE/PHN
SERVICE/AUDITOR

BTH LIGHTING/CTHSE

CELL PH/CONSERVATION

CELL PH/PHN

CKS/AUDITOR

CAMERA SYS/CTHS

INCODE 10 FINANCIAL/DP
SERVICE/PHN

CELL PH/PHN
SERVICE/SHERIFF

MEDICAL ASST(JM)/GEN RELIEF

BD-PUBLIC HRNG-CLOSINGS/BOS

REPAIR/SHERIFF
MILEAGE/PHN
PHONE/SHERIFF
SERVICE/E911
UPDATES/E911

NEW EQUIPMENT GRADER 19-TRADED OLD 19/SE

GRAND TOTAL

2,708.63
88.03
535.43
131.21
5,692.68
2,620.86
203.00
352.44
160.50
25.00
25.00
316.77
8,002.06
1,062.50
838.09
25.00
1,812.80
415.14
700.96
1,800.00
39.31
25.00
354.33
16,967.57
351,200.00

445,584.90

There being no further business the next Regular Scheduled meeting of the Wayne County Board of
Supervisors will be held on the 24th day of January 2022, at 9:00AM in the Wayne County Courthouse

Conference Room.

Seams made motion to adjourn at 9:40AM, seconded by Swearingin.

David Dotts, Chairperson

-

Attested MN\AC Mg &Q&oah&:
Q

Michelle Dooley, Auditor
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