Wayne County Board of Supervisors

Regular Scheduled Meeting of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors was held on the 10th day of January 2022, in the Conference Room of the Wayne County Courthouse, Corydon, Iowa, pursuant to notice duly given in compliance with Iowa Code Section 21.4. The Board noted due notice of meeting subject to said Code Section.

Present were David Dotts, Tom Swearingin, Don Seams members of the Board, Randy Zerr, Dan Carpenter, Rhonda Bennett, Jen Reed and Michelle Dooley.

The Corydon Times Republican live streams the Board of Supervisors regular session meetings on their facebook page.

Unless otherwise noted, all motions are approved unanimously by all Board members present.

Dotts called meeting to order at 9:02AM and took roll call.

Pledge of Allegiance

Seams made a motion to approve the January 10, 2022, agenda with the addition of approving January 6, 2022, Minutes, seconded by Swearingin.

Swearingin made motion to approve the January 3 & 6, 2022 minutes, seconded by Seams.

Seams made motion to approve the January 7, 2022, payroll, seconded by Swearingin.

Swearingin made motion to approve the January 10, 2022, claims, seconded by Seams.

No public comments regarding agenda items.

Dotts did the 2nd reading of Ordinance 2022-01 to eliminate the residency requirement for Wayne County Sheriff's Deputies and employees.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF WAYNE COUNTY, IOWA

SECTION 1 – PURPOSE. The purpose of this ordinance is to eliminate the state residency requirement for Wayne County Sheriff's Deputies as required by the Iowa Law Enforcement Academy, Iowa Administrative Code 501-2.1(1).

SECTION 2 – RESIDENCY REQUIREMENT ELIMINATED. As of the effective date of this ordinance, Wayne County Sheriff's Deputies and employees will no longer be required to be residents of the State of Iowa.

SECTION 3 – TIME AND DISTANCE REQUIREMENTS. The Sheriff's Office shall access the needs and demands of their department and shall establish a time and distance policy for the employees of their department.

SECTION 4 – EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED January 3 & 10, 2022.

1st Reading January 3, 2022

2nd Reading January 10, 2022

3rd Reading Waived January 10, 2022

Published in the Seymour Herald January 6 & the Times Republican & New Era on January 11, 2022 This ordinance goes into effect January 11, 2022, and a copy may be picked up from the Auditor's Office.

Seams made motion to approve the 2nd reading of Ordinance 2022-01, seconded by Swearingin. Swearingin made motion to suspend the 3rd reading of Ordinance 2022-01, seconded by Seams.

Dotts read the 2nd Reading of Ordinance 01-03-22 setting the Precinct Boundaries.

An Ordinance retaining the Precinct boundaries and Precinct Names to be used for Election Purposes in Wayne County, Iowa.

Whereas; The Wayne County Board of Supervisors has drawn the voting precincts and boundaries, and:

Whereas; The Wayne County Board of Supervisors held public hearing on January 3, 2022 at 9:00AM in the Courthouse Basement Conference Room regarding precinct boundaries.

Therefore; The Wayne County Board of Supervisors adopts and approves the following voting precincts in Wayne County for all State and Federal Elections;

Precinct A01 Allerton

Includes the Cities of Allerton, Clio & Lineville and the Townships of Clinton, Grand River, Howard, Jackson, Jefferson & Warren.

Precinct C02 Corydon

Includes the City of Corydon and the Townships of Benton & Corydon.

Precinct H03 Humeston

Includes the Cities of Humeston & Millerton and the Townships of Clay, Richman, Union & Washington

Precinct S04 Seymour

Includes the Cities of Promise City & Seymour and the Townships of Monroe, South Fork, Walnut & Wright.

Therefore: The Wayne County Board of Supervisors approve and adopt the above-named precincts as listed on January 3, 2022 & January 10, 2022.

First Reading: January 3, 2022 Second Reading: January 10, 2022

Third Reading: Waived January 10, 2022 Published the week of January 2, 2022

Seams made motion to approve the 2nd reading of ordinance 01-03-22, seconded by Swearingin. Swearingin made motion to suspend the 3rd reading of ordinance 01-03-22, seconded by Seams.

County Engineer, Randy Zerr gave an update for the Secondary Roads Department.

Contractor for Medicine Creek Project will be work the week of January 17th.

Equipment/vehicles will be on Purple Wave in the Spring for sale.

There will be a job posting for the Secondary Road Department for general labor/operator soon. Bob Jackson called requesting the county to vacate a road that runs North-South adjacent to his property. The only documents found dated back to the 90's and addressed the road being relocated to an East-West Road to allow access to public hunting.

Seams discussed the rumor of a road grader being parked down a level-B road and that the county was considering rocking the level-B road because of it. Seams made it very clear that it is not the practice of the county to rock level-B roads and it was not legal to use county equipment or taxpayer dollars for personal gain. Rocking that level B road would be a personal gain for two families living on that level-B road. He also stated that there are other residents in the county, that live down level-B roads, who are personally responsible for the cost of rocking their level-B roads. Seams also wanted to make sure the County Engineer Zerr was aware that there are other location options for parking the road grader when not in use. Seams attended the Promise City Council meeting and discussed the option of parking the road grader in Promise City in exchange for blading North Street. Seams stated that a new 28E agreement would need to be done between the county and the Promise City if this option is acted upon.

Seams made motion to approve the addition of 2 new motor graders (#17 & #19) and the removal of the trade-ins from the Capital Asset Listing, seconded by Swearingin. Dan Carpenter, Assistant Engineer stated that next year the county will qualify for a guaranteed buyback of motor graders being traded with Ziegler.

Seams made motion to approve the Mormon Trail CSD request for abatement of all past, present & future taxes, penalties, fees & interest in regard to parcel# 010J21200004 & 010J21200011, seconded by Swearingin.

Seams made motion to accept & approve the County Recorder's December Monthly report and her quarterly report, seconded by Swearingin. In December, deposits were \$8,668.28 and deposits for the quarter were \$20,201.37.

No discussion items.

Supervisor meetings:

Seams delivered Meals on Wheels with his wife and stated how appreciative the people are of those meals. He encourages anyone who are able, to help with delivering the Meals on Wheels. Seams also attended the Promise City Council meeting.

All Supervisors attended a special meeting at the First Christian Church and a Board Member led a tour of the facility. All Supervisors attended the Department Head/Elected official meeting.

Public Comments:

Michelle Dooley asked the Board to give clarification to why "Options for location of motor graders" was on the agenda. Seams thought that he explained why it was on the agenda, but Dooley went on to state "That it may not have been clear to the public and went on to state that the Board of Supervisors and the County Engineer made the decision to remove the blade operator from the blade for the Seymour area after hearing public concerns/issues in the Amish community around Seymour. Also some of the issues were discussed in a public meeting by Gene Mattly and the public should know that their concerns were heard, and action was taken. Now there is a new blade operator and the blade is now located down a level-B road that borders Appanoose County. Seams stated that when the public has concerns, he has a responsibility to pass the concerns on to the Engineer. Seams also stated that the lack of rock gets blamed on the road graders but the amount of rock put on the roads is up to the County Engineer. Seams and Dotts both stated that traffic count should be reviewed as the rock roads in that area are highly traveled. Seams stated that when he lived in the area there were 3 families on

his road and now there is 14 families. Seams stated that he was not involved in the Engineers decision to remove the blade operator but wants to be kept informed. Swearingin stated the Engineer never does anything big without the Boards blessing. Dooley thanked the Board for the clarification.

Claims paid January 10, 2022

ADVANCED CORRECTIONAL, HEALTHCARE INC	SERVICE/SHERIFF	2,591.97
AGRILAND FS INC	FUEL/E911	3,358.00
ALEXANDER, KELLEY	MILEAGE/PHN	130.00
ALLIANT ENERGY-IP&L	UTILITIES/SHERIFF	31.15
B & D AUTOMOTIVE, (CARQUEST OF HUMESTON)	PARTS92/SEC RDS	776.83
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS	OFFICE SUPPLIES/RECORDER	323.46
BANKS, KENNY	CELL PH/CONSERVATION	25.00
BICKEL, SHELLEY	MILEAGE/PHN	105.00
BI-STATE ELECTRONICS	MAINTENANCE/E911	545.00
BUTTZ, DEIDRE	MILEAGE/PHN	165.50
C & E TRUCKING	SERVICE/CONSERVATION	120.00
CANTERA AGGREGATE, LLC	ROCK/SEC RDS	18,383.82
CARQUEST OF CORYDON	MAINT/SHERIFF	24.60
CITY OF CORYDON	UTILITIES/CTHSE	880.50
CITY OF HUMESTON	SERVICE/CONSERVATION	882.00
CITY OF LINEVILLE	TRANSFER JURISDICTION DEC 2021/SEC RDS	372.39
CJ COOPER & ASSOCIATES INC	ADMINISTRATIVE FEES/SEC RDS	235.00
CLARKE ELECTRIC COOP	UTILITIES-PAYTON RD/SEC RDS	125.00
CLAYTON PLUMBING & HTG	FILTERS/CTHS	255.53
CONSTRUCTION & AGGREGATE PRODU	SHOP/SEC RDS	483.75
DBL EAGLE THERAPY SERVICES LLC	SERVICE/PHN	4,209.17
DE VRIES LAW OFFICE, PLC	SERVICE/JV	420.50
DECISIONHEALTH	TRAINING/PHN	617.39
DITTMER, SARAH	COURT EXP/ATTY	192.50
ELECTION SOURCE	ANNUAL MAINT/AUDITOR	5,265.00
GAMBLE'S	MAINT/CTHSE	93.89
GOBEN AUTOMOTIVE LLC	MAINT SERVICE/SHERIFF	875.65
GRAND RIVER MUTUAL TELEPHONE C	SERVICE/CONSERVATION	131.21
GREAT WESTERN BANK-VISA	LODGING JEFF-ICEA CONFERENCE/SEC RDS	324.90
HILLYARD/DES MOINES	SUPPLIES/CTHSE	310.52
HYSELL, JESSICA	CELL PH/PHN	25.00
HY-VEE	MEDS INSPECTION/NV	25.00
INCS; IOWA NEGOTIATION &, CONSULTING SERVICES	3RD QTR/BOS	1,500.00
INFOMAX OFFICE SYSTEMS	SERVICE/CONSERVATION	206.91
IOWA CONCRETE PAVING	SCHOOLING-JEFF BOYCE/SEC RDS	390.00
ISAC	SUPERVISOR'S MTNG(DS)/BOS	480.00
LOCKRIDGE INC	SUPPLIES/E911	142.70
LUCAS COUNTY HEALTH CENTER	TRAINING/SHERIFF	77.00
LUCIS CORP	RENT/PHN	300.00
MIDDLEBROOK, MELINDA	CELL PH/MENTAL H.	25.00
MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC	SERVICE/EMA	25.00 86.90
	•	
MIDWEST SANITATION & RECYCLING, PELLA OFFICE	UTILITIES/PHN	96.40
MIDWEST WHEEL MOORE, SUSAN	PARTS/SEC RDS	682.38
,	CELL PH/PHN	25.00
NEWMAN SIGNS INC	SERVICE/E911	51.92
NORRIS QUARRIES, LLC	ROCK/SEC RDS	3,113.15

OHALLORAN	PARTS92/SEC RDS	2,708.63
ORKIN PEST CONTROL	SERVICE/NV	88.03
PRODUCTIVITY PLUS ACCOUNT, DEPT 93-1147114528	PARTS8/SEC RDS	535.43
RATHBUN REGIONAL WATER ASSOC	UTILITIES/CONSERVATION	131.21
SCANTRON TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS	SERVICE-SETUP 5 LAPTOPS/DP	5,692.68
SCC NETWORKS	SERVICE	2,620.86
SHELTON, JENNIFER	MILEAGE/PHN	203.00
SHRED-IT USA, C/O STERICYCLE, INC.	SERVICE/AUDITOR	352.44
SITLER'S SUPPLIES, INC.	BTH LIGHTING/CTHSE	160.50
SNOW, BRITTANY	CELL PH/CONSERVATION	25.00
STANLEY, LINDA	CELL PH/PHN	25.00
STOREY KENWORTHY /MATT PARROTT	CKS/AUDITOR	316.77
SUPERIOR CABLE & DATA LLC	CAMERA SYS/CTHS	8,002.06
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC	INCODE 10 FINANCIAL/DP	1,062.50
U.S. CELLULAR	SERVICE/PHN	838.09
VAN FLEET, CHARLOTTE	CELL PH/PHN	25.00
WAHLTEK INC	SERVICE/SHERIFF	1,812.80
WAYNE COUNTY HOSPITAL	MEDICAL ASST(JM)/GEN RELIEF	415.14
WAYNE COUNTY NEWSPAPERS	BD-PUBLIC HRNG-CLOSINGS/BOS	700.96
WDSI INC	REPAIR/SHERIFF	1,800.00
WILLADSON, MAXINE	MILEAGE/PHN	39.31
WILTAMUTH, JAMES	PHONE/SHERIFF	25.00
WINDSTREAM CABS	SERVICE/E911	354.33
ZETRON	UPDATES/E911	16,967.57
ZIEGLER INC	NEW EQUIPMENT GRADER 19-TRADED OLD 19/SE	351,200.00
	GRAND TOTAL	445,584.90

There being no further business the next Regular Scheduled meeting of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors will be held on the 24th day of January 2022, at 9:00AM in the Wayne County Courthouse Conference Room.

Seams made motion to adjourn at 9:40AM, seconded by Swearingin.

David Dotts, Chairperson

Michelle Dooley, Auditor

			6.
		or or	
	*1		